
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
   

 

  
  

 
     

   
 

 
   

     
  

 
 

 
   

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
STATE  OF  CALIFORNIA  

STATE  BOARD  OF  EQUALIZATION  
PROPERTY  AND  SPECIAL  TAXES  DEPARTMENT  
450  N  STREET,  SACRAMENTO,  CALIFORNIA  
PO  BOX  942879,  SACRAMENTO,  CALIFORNIA  94279-0064  
916  445-4982   FAX  916  323-8765  

BETTY  T.  YEE  
Acting  Member  

First  District,  San Francisco  

BILL  LEONARD  
Second  District,  Sacramento/Ontario  

CLAUDE  PARRISH  
Third  District,  Long  Beach  

JOHN  CHIANG  
Fourth  District,  Los  Angeles  

STEVE  WESTLY  
State  Controller,  Sacramento  

RAMON  J.  HIRSIG  
Executive  Director  

No. 2005/068  

www.boe.ca.gov 

December 12, 2005 

TO COUNTY ASSESSORS: 

ASSESSORS'  HANDBOOK  SECTION  534,  
RURAL  BUILDING  COSTS  

Enclosed are copies of updated pages for Assessors' Handbook Section 534, Rural Building 
Costs. These updated pages are replacements to the January 1, 2005 version of AH 534. 

The compilation of cost factors and specifications for the Rural Building Costs handbook is a 
continuous process. Your comments and input will help to make this handbook a more useful 
product. 

The entire text of AH 534 is posted to the Board's website at www.boe.ca.gov/proptaxes/ 
ahcont.htm. If you have any questions or comments regarding this handbook, please contact 
Mr. Russ Kovanda at 916-322-2612 or russ.kovanda@boe.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Dean Kinnee for 

David J. Gau 
Deputy Director 
Property and Special Taxes Department 

DJG:sk 
Enclosures 

http://www.boe.ca.gov/
mailto:russ.kovanda@boe.ca.gov
https://www.boe.ca.gov/proptaxes/ahcont.htm


 
    

 
 

 
    

 
 

   
 

 
   

  
 

     
 

 

 
 

      
 

 
    

 
 

    
 

 
    

  

ASSESSORS'  HANDBOOK  SECTION  534  
RURAL  BUILDING  COSTS  

UPDATES  -- January 1, 2006  

These corrections are for pages in Assessors' Handbook Section 534 dated January 1, 2005. 

Remove Pages 

Cover -

Foreword i 

Basic  Farm  Buildings  – AH  534.10  
1-2  
5-8  

11-12  
15-16  
19-20 

Dairy Barn – AH 534.20 
7-8 
9-22 

Poultry Houses – AH 534.30 
1-6 

Irrigation Systems – AH 534.61 
1-12 

Pumps – AH 534.62 
1-11 

Corrals and Fences – AH 534.71 
1-2 

Greenhouses  – AH  534.75  
1-2  
5  

Vineyard Stakes and Trellises – AH 534.77 
3-26 

Steel Buildings – AH 534.78 
1-4 

Miscellaneous Costs – AH 534.79 
1-10 

Wind Machines – AH 534.80 
1-2 

Insert Pages 

-

i 

1-2  
5-8  

11-12  
15-16  
19-20 

7-8  
9-22  

1-6  

1-12  

1-11 

1-2  

1-2  
5 

3-26  

1-4  

1-10  

1-2 


	Cover - -
	Basic Farm Buildings – AH 534.10
	Poultry Houses – AH 534.30
	Irrigation Systems – AH 534.61
	Pumps – AH 534.62
	Corrals and Fences – AH 534.71
	Greenhouses – AH 534.75
	Vineyard Stakes and Trellises – AH 534.77
	Steel Buildings – AH 534.78
	Miscellaneous Costs – AH 534.79
	Wind Machines – AH 534.80

