STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION PROPERTY AND SPECIAL TAXES DEPARTMENT 450 N STREET, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA PO BOX 942879, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94279-0064 916 445-4982 ***** FAX 916 323-8765 www.boe.ca.gov



BETTY T. YEE Acting Member First District, San Francisco

BILL LEONARD Second District, Sacramento/Ontario

> CLAUDE PARRISH Third District, Long Beach

> JOHN CHIANG Fourth District, Los Angeles

STEVE WESTLY State Controller, Sacramento

December 12, 2005

RAMON J. HIRSIG Executive Director No. 2005/068

TO COUNTY ASSESSORS:

ASSESSORS' HANDBOOK SECTION 534, <u>RURAL BUILDING COSTS</u>

Enclosed are copies of updated pages for Assessors' Handbook Section 534, *Rural Building Costs.* These updated pages are replacements to the January 1, 2005 version of AH 534.

The compilation of cost factors and specifications for the *Rural Building Costs* handbook is a continuous process. Your comments and input will help to make this handbook a more useful product.

The entire text of AH 534 is posted to the Board's website at <u>www.boe.ca.gov/proptaxes/</u> <u>ahcont.htm</u>. If you have any questions or comments regarding this handbook, please contact Mr. Russ Kovanda at 916-322-2612 or <u>russ.kovanda@boe.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

/s/ Dean Kinnee for

David J. Gau Deputy Director Property and Special Taxes Department

DJG:sk Enclosures

ASSESSORS' HANDBOOK SECTION 534 RURAL BUILDING COSTS

UPDATES -- January 1, 2006

These corrections are for pages in Assessors' Handbook Section 534 dated January 1, 2005.

<u>Remove Pages</u>	Insert Pages
Cover -	-
Foreword i	i
Basic Farm Buildings – AH 534.10	
1-2	1-2
5-8	5-8
11-12	11-12
15-16	15-16
19-20	19-20
Dairy Barn – AH 534.20	
7-8	7-8
9-22	9-22
Poultry Houses – AH 534.30	
1-6	1-6
Irrigation Systems – AH 534.61	
1-12	1-12
Pumps – AH 534.62	
1-11	1-11
Corrals and Fences – AH 534.71	
1-2	1-2
Greenhouses – AH 534.75	
1-2	1-2
5	5
Vineyard Stakes and Trellises – AH 534.77	
3-26	3-26
Steel Buildings – AH 534.78	
1-4	1-4
Miscellaneous Costs – AH 534.79	
1-10	1-10
Wind Machines – AH 534.80	
1-2	1-2